SAT-SG/2 WP02A APP1

Group for the continued Improvement of Air traffic Services over the South Atlantic
(SAT)

SAT CONTACT LISTS

PART A: SAT Member States and contact information.

State State Official Contact Focal point Focal point contact
information
Angola Tel: SAT SG: Tel:
Email:
Email: SAT IMG: Tel:
Email:
Fax: SAT SOG: Tel:
Email:
Argentina Tel: SAT SG: Tel:
Email:
Email:
Mrs. Moira Callegare mcallegare@anac.gob.ar
Fax:
Mrs. Adriana Leone aleone@anac.gob.ar
SAT IMG: Tel:
Email:
Mrs. Moira Callegare mcallegare@anac.gob.ar
Mrs. Adriana Leone aleone@anac.gob.ar
SAT SOG: Tel:
Email:
Mr. Mauro Hernandez mhernandez@anac.gob.ar
Vivas
Brazil Tel: (+5521) 2101-6520 SAT SG: Tel: (+5521) 2101-6512
Marcos Vinicius de
Email: avila@decea.mil.br Oliveira Email:
marcosviniciusmvo@decea.mil.br
Fax:
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José Pereira dos Santos
Neto

Tel: (+5581) 2129-8084

Email: pereirajpsn@fab.mil.br

SAT IMG:
Marcos Vinicius de
Oliveira

José Pereira dos Santos
Neto

Tel: (+5521) 2101-6512

Email:
marcosviniciusmvo@decea.mil.br

Tel: (+5581) 2129-8084

Email: pereirajpsn@fab.mil.br

SAT SOG:
Luiz Antonio dos Santos

Virginia Thais Guedes
Mignoni Evaristo

Tel: (+5521) 2101-6278

Email: luizantoniolas@decea.mil.br

Tel: (+5521) 2101-6507

Email: mignonivtgme@decea.mil.br

Cabo Verde

Tel: +2382603430

Email: dgeral@aac.cv

Fax: +2382611075

SAT SG: Micael Moreno

Tel: +2389957222
Email: micael.moreno@aac.cv

SAT IMG: Micael Moreno

Tel: +2389957222
Email: micael.moreno@aac.cv

SAT SOG: Micael Moreno

Tel: +2389957222
Email: micael.moreno@aac.cv

Cote d’Ivoire Tel: SAT SG: Tel:
Email:
Email: SAT IMG: Tel:
Email:
Fax: SAT SOG: Tel:
Email:
France Tel: SAT SG: Tel:
Email:
Email: SAT IMG: Tel:
Email:
Fax: SAT SOG: Tel:
Email:
Ghana Tel: +233244673459 SAT SG: DANIEL Tel: +233244673459

Email: dlarbi@caa.com.gh

Fax: +233302773293

ANSAH LARBI Email: dlarbi@caa.com.gh
SAT IMG: DANIEL Tel: +233244673459
ANSAH LARBI Email: dlarbi@caa.com.gh
SAT SOG: DANIEL Tel: 4233244673459
ANSAH LARBI Email: dlarbi@caa.com.gh
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Morocco Tel: SAT SG: Mr. SABBARI Tel: +212 664 69 69 82
Mohamed Email:
Email: m.sabbari@aviationcivile.gov.ma
) SAT IMG: Mr. ETTEMRI | Tel: +212 664 69 41 74
Fax: Mohamed Email: ettemrill@gmail.com
SAT SOG: Mr. Tel: +212 666 66 16 64
HMAMOUCHE Hamza Email:
h.hmamouche@aviationcivile.gov.ma
Namibia CAA | Tel: SAT SG: Tel: +264832352511
George Matroos Email: matroosg@ncaa.na
Email: SAT IMG:
Victor Sitapata Tel: +264832352394
Fax: Email: sitapatav@ncaa.na
Markus Haoseb Tel: +264832352393
Email: haosebm@ncaa.na
SAT SOG: Tel: +264832352392
Sarafina Maxwanu Email: maxwanus@ncaa.na
Portugal Tel: +351 918 188 868 SAT SG: Luis Tojais Tel: +351 918 188 868
Email: luis.tojais@nav.pt
Email: luis.tojais@nav.pt SAT IMG: Luis Tojais Tel: +351 918 188 868
Email: luis.tojais@nav.pt
Fax: SAT SOG: Tel:
Email:
Senegal Tel: SAT SG: Tel: +221 77 740 83 25
+221 33 865 60 00 Papa Dibocor SENE Email: dibocor.sene@anacim.sn
Email: SAT IMG: Tel: +221 77 562 63 76
anacim@anacim.sn Vivien Habib Bapathe Email:
Fax: MALACK vivien.malack@anacim.sn
+221 820 04 03 SAT SOG: Tel: +221 77 767 72 92
Abibou MBAYE Email: abibou.mbaye@anacim.sn
Spain Tel: +34 667 197 323 SAT SG: Mr. Eduardo Tel: +34 667 197 323

Email:
gccc atsjdivision@enaire.es

Julidn Ortufio Villapalos

Email: gccc atsjdivision@enaire.es

SAT IMG: Mr. Eduardo
Julidn Ortufio Villapalos

Tel: +34 667 197 323
Email: gccc atsjdivision@enaire.es

SAT SOG: Mr. Eduardo

Tel: +34 667 197 323

Fax: Julidn Ortufio Villapalos Email: gcee atsjdivision@enaire.es
South Africa Tel: SAT SG: Tel:
Mr. James Davis Email: Jamesd@atns.co.za
Email: SAT IMG: Tel:
Mr. Martin Cooper Email: MartinC@atns.co.za
Fax: SAT SOG: Tel:
Ms. Siphokazi May Email: Mays@caa.co.za
Trinidad & Tel: SAT SG: Tel:
Tobago Email:
Email: SAT IMG: Tel:
Email:
Fax: SAT SOG: Tel:
Email:
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Uruguay

Tel:

SAT SG: Tel:
Email:

Email: SAT IMG: Tel:
Email:

Fax: SAT SOG: Tel:
Email:




PART B: SAT Air Navigation Service Providers (ANSP) and contact information.
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ANSP Airspace Name Hosting ANSP Official contact Focal point Focal point contact
States
ASA Cabo | Sal FIR Cabo Verde | Tel: +2382419200 SAT SG: Margarett Marques Tel: +2389927514
Verde Email:
Email: margarett.margues@asa.cv
SAT IMG: Margarett Marques Tel: +2389927514
Fax: +2382412487 Email:
margarett.margues@asa.cv
SAT SOG: Margarett Marques Tel: +2389927514
Email:
margarett. margues@asa.cv
ASECNA SAT SG: GUELPINA Ceubah Email: GUELPINACeu@asecna.org
SAT IMG: ESONO MBUY Arturo Tel: +221 777602861
Nieto Email:
ESONOMBUYArt@asecha.org
SAT SOG: AWISSOBA Kpatcha Tel: +221 777530714
Essozimna Email:
AWISSOBAKpa@asecna.org
Dakar FIR Senegal Aissatou SY': SAT SG: Tel: +221 77 740 49 98
Representative in Senegal Alssatou SY Email: syais@asecna.org
SAT IMG: Tel: +221 76 123 94 76
Tel: +221 33 869 22 03 Mamour DIOUF Email: dioufmam1@asecna.org
) ) SAT SOG: Tel: +221 77 104 94 53
Email: SYAis@asecna.org Jacob Auguste Edward LEYE Email: leyejac@asecna.org
Fax:
Abidjan FIS Cote d’Ivoire | Sidi KONE : ASECNA SAT SG: Sidi KONE Tel: +225 0584444602
Representative in Cote d’Ivoire Email: KONESid@asecna.org
Tel: +225 0584444602 SAT IMG: ABY spouse DJIA Mi Tel: +225 0546529639
Email: KONESid@asecna.org Fernande Jocelyne Email:
ABYEPSEDJIAMIFer@asecna.org
SAT SOG: Idrissa N°'DIAYE Tel: +225 0504101941
Email: NDIAYEIdr@asecna.org
ATNS Johannesburg South Africa | Tel: SAT SG: Tel:
Oceanic Mr. James Davis Email: Jamesd@atns.co.za
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Email: SAT IMG: Tel:
Mr. Martin Cooper Email: MartinC@atns.co.za
Fax: SAT SOG: Tel:
Ms. Siphokazi May Email: Mays@caa.co.za
DECEA Atlantico FIR Brazil Tel: (+5521) 969169082 SAT SG: Tel: (+5521) 2101-6512
Marcos Vinicius de Oliveira Email:
Email: avila@decea.mil.br marcosviniciusmvo@decea.mil.br
Fax: José Pereira dos Santos Neto Tel: (+5581) 2129-8084
Email: pereirajpsn@fab.mil.br
SAT IMG: Tel: (+5521) 2101-6512
Marcos Vinicius de Oliveira Email:
marcosviniciusmvo@decea.mil.br
José Pereira dos Santos Neto Tel: (+5581) 2129-8084
Email: pereirajpsn@fab.mil.br
SAT SOG: Tel: (+5521) 2101-6278
Luiz Antonio dos Santos Email:
luizantoniolas@decea.mil.br
Virginia Thais Guedes Mignoni Tel: (+5521) 2101-6507
Evaristo Email:
mignonivtgme@decea.mil.br
DINACIA Montevideo FIR | Uruguay Tel: SAT SG: Tel:
Email:
Email: SAT IMG: Tel:
Email:
Fax: SAT SOG: Tel:
Email:
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DSNA Cayenne FIR France Tel: SAT SG: Tel:
Email:
Email: SAT IMG: Tel:
Email:
Fax: SAT SOG: Tel:
Email:
EANA SE Ezeiza FIR Argentina Tel: SAT SG: Tel:
Mrs. Romina Viola +54 341 520 4355
Email: Email:
rviola@eana.com.ar
Fax:
SAT IMG: Tel:
+545027 0414
Email:
Mr. Adrian Corrosa acorrosa@eana.com.ar
SAT SOG: Tel:
Email:
Comodoro SAT SG: Tel:
Rivadavia Email:
SAT IMG: Mrs. Victoria Molina Tel: +54 297 4265648
Email: vmolina@eana.com.ar
SAT SOG: Tel: +54 297 6254372
Mr. Julian Fontana Email:
jfontana@eana.com.ar
ENNA Luanda FIR Angola Tel: SAT SG: Tel:
Email:
Email: SAT IMG: Tel:
Email:
Fax: SAT SOG: Tel:

Email:
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ENAIRE Canarias FIR Spain Tel: +34 667 197 323 SAT SG: Mr. Eduardo Julian Tel: +34 667 197 323
Ortufio Villapalos Email:
Email: gcec atsjdivision@enaire.es
gcec_atsjdivision@enaire.es | SAT IMG: Mr. Eduardo Julian Tel: +34 667 197 323
Ortufio Villapalos Email:
Fax: gcec atsjdivision@enaire.es
SAT SOG: Mr. Eduardo Julian Tel: +34 667 197 323
Ortufio Villapalos Email:
gcec atsjdivision@enaire.es
GCAA Accra FIR Ghana Tel: +233244673459 SAT SG: DANIEL ANSAH Tel: +233244673459
LARBI Email: dlarbi@caa.com.gh
Email: dlarbi@caa.com.gh | SAT IMG: DANIEL ANSAH Tel: +233244673459
LARBI Email: dlarbi@caa.com.gh
Fax: +233302773293 SAT SOG: DANIEL ANSAH Tel: +233244673459
LARBI Email: dlarbi@caa.com.gh
NAV Santa Maria Portugal Tel: 918188868 SAT SG: Luis Tojais Tel: 918188868
Portugal FIR Email: luis.tojais@nav.pt
Email: luis.tojais@nav.pt SAT IMG: Luis Tojais Tel: 918188868
Email: luis.tojais@nav.pt
Fax: SAT SOG: Tel:
Email:
Namibia Windhoek FIR Namibia Tel: SAT SG: Tel: +264 61 702084/+264
ANSP Ms. Hilma Leonard 812455813
Email: Email: leonardh@ncaa.na
. SAT IMG: Tel: +264 61 702217/+264
ax:

1. Mr. Jeremia Kamati

2. Mr. Abraham Kahenge

3. Mr. Abiatar Ntinda

811277425
Email: kamatij@ncaa.na

Tel: +264 61 702201/+264
811286205
Email: kahengea@ncaa.na

Tel: +264 61 702275/+264
811472202
Email: ntindaa@ncaa.na
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SAT SOG:
Ms. Philippine Lundama

Tel: +264 61 702217/+264
812709853 Email:
lundamap@ncaa.na

ONDA Casablanca FIR | Morocco Tel: SAT SG: Tel:
Email:

Email: SAT IMG: Tel:
Email:

Fax: SAT SOG: Tel:
Email:

TTCAA Piarco FIR Trinidad and | Tel: SAT SG: Tel:
Tobago Email:

Email: SAT IMG: Tel:
Email:

Fax: SAT SOG: Tel:

Email:
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PART C: SAT Airspace users and contact information.
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Airspace users

Official Contact

Name of Focal point

Focal point contact

IATA

Tel:

Email:

Fax:

SAT SG:

Tel: +1305.779.9867 // +1305.607.0577

Jeffrey Miller Email: MILLER)@iata.org
SAT IMG: Tel: +1305.779.9867 // +1305.607.0577
Jeffrey Miller Email: MILLER)@iata.org
SAT SOG: Tel: +1305.779.9867 // +1305.607.0577
Jeffrey Miller Email: MILLER)@iata.org

PART D: SAT Observers and contact information.

Observer Status Official contact Name of Focal point contact
Focal point
Canada SAT Tel: SAT SG: Tel:
Adjacent Email:
State in NAT | Email: SAT IMG: Tel:
Region Email:
Fax: SAT SOG: Tel:
Email:
USA SAT Tel: SAT SG: Tel: +1 771-219-5075
Adjacent Holly King Email: holly.a.king@faa.gov
State in NAT | Email: SAT IMG: Tel: +1 771-219-5075
Region Holly King Email: holly.a.king@faa.gov
Fax: SAT SOG: Tel: +1 202-267-0315
Jennifer Kileo | Email: jennifer.kileo@faa.gov
United SAT Tel: SAT SG: Tel:
Kingdom Adjacent Email:
State in NAT | Email: Daniel.Skiggs@nats.co.uk
Region SAT IMG: Tel: +44(0)7973847091
Fax: +44(0)7946550155
Email: lain.Brown@nats.co.uk
Jacob.Young@nats.co.uk
SAT SOG: Tel: +44(0)7767008654
Email: Julia.Harvey@caa.co.uk
CANSO International | Tel: SAT SG: Tel:
Organization Email:
Email: SAT IMG: Tel:
Email:
Fax: SAT SOG: Tel:
Email:
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IFALPA International | Tel: SAT SG: Tel:
Organization Email:
Email: SAT IMG: Tel:
Email:
Fax: SAT SOG: Tel:
Email:
IFATCA International | Tel: SAT SG: Tel:
Organization Email:
Email: SAT IMG: Tel:
Email:
Fax: SAT SOG: Tel:
Email:
IFATSEA International | Tel: SAT SG: Tel: +233 26 644 4151
Organization | +27 82 955 1043 Bless Adjei Email: adbless@gmail.com
Email: SAT IMG: Tel : +27 82 955 1043
Sam Mahlangu Sam Email : africa@ifatsea.org
IFATSEA Region Africa Director | Mahlangu
sam.mahlangu@ifatsea.org SAT SOG: Tel : +27 63 502 9379
www.ifatsea.org Nkululeko Email : nkululekon@atns.co.za
Ntombela
Fax:
Airbus Aircraft Tel: SAT SG: Tel:
Manufacturer Email:
Email: SAT IMG: Tel:
Email:
Fax: SAT SOG: Tel:
Email:
Boeing Aircraft Tel: SAT SG: Tel:
Manufacturer Kayode +1 (425) 210-5871
Email: Ariwodola
Director — Email:
Fax: Global Safety | kayode.t.ariwodola@boeing.com
and
Regulatory
Affairs,
Africa and
Middle East
SAT IMG: Tel:
Email:
SAT SOG: Tel:
Mike +55-12-99648-7497
Snover
Email:
Director — michae.r.snover@boeing.com
Global Safety
and
Regulatory

Affairs, Latin
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America &
Caribbean
ARMA Regional Tel: +27636912295 SAT Tel:+ 27636912295
Monitoring SG:Nonjahulo
Agency Email: Email: NonjabuloM@atns.co.za
NonjabuloM@atns.co.za SAT IMG: Tel:+ 27636912295
Nonjabulo
Afirma@atns.co.za Email: NonjabuloM@atns.co.za
SAT SOG: Tel:+ 27636912295
Fax: Nonjabulo Email: NonjabuloM@atns.co.za
CARSAMMA | Regional Charlene Roberta da Silva SAT SG: Tel:
Monitoring Moreira Email:
Agency Tel: (+5521) 96508-3183 SAT IMG: Tel:
E-mail: Email:
charlenecrsma@cgna.decea.mil.br | SAT SOG: Tel:
Email:
PART E: ICAO Headquarters and Regional Offices and contact information.

Regional Office Location Office Official Contact Focal point Focal point contact
ICAO Montreal Tel: SAT SG: Tel:
Headquarters Email:

Email: SAT IMG: Tel:
Email:
Fax: SAT SOG: Tel:
Email:
Eastern and Nairobi Tel: SAT SG: Tel:
Southern Africa +254207622395/7622396 | Keziah Ogutu +254727366293
Email:
Email: KOgutu@icao.int
icacesaf@icao.int SAT IMG: Tel:
Keziah Ogutu +254727366293
Fax: Email:
KOgutu@icao.int
SAT SOG: Tel:
Keziah Ogutu +254727366293
Email:
KOgutu@icao.int
Europe and North Paris Tel: +33 1 4641 8524 SAT SG: Tel: +33 14641
Atlantic, Sven Halle 8524
Email: Email:
icaceurnat@icao.int shalle@icao.int
Fax: SAT IMG: Tel: +33 14641
+33 1 4641 8500 Sven Halle 8524
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Email:
shalle@icao.int

SAT SOG: Tel: +33 1 4641
Sven Halle 8524
Email:
shalle@icao.int
North America and | Mexico City Tel: SAT SG: Tel:
Central Caribbean Email:
Email: SAT IMG: Tel:
Email:
Fax: SAT SOG: Tel:
Email:
South America Lima Tel: SAT SG: Tel: +51 980321618
Fernando Hermoza | Email:
Email: fhermoza@icao.int
icaosam@icao.int SAT IMG: Tel: +51 980321618
Fernando Hermoza | Email:
fhermoza@icao.int
Fax: SAT SOG: Tel: +51 980321618
Fernando Hermoza | Email:
fhermoza@icao.int
Roberto Sosa Tel: +51 924 239
404
Email:
rsosa@icao.int
Western and Dakar Tel: +221 33 869 24 24 SAT SG: Tel: +221 763879139
Central Africa Serge Tchanda Email:
Email: stchanda@icao.int
icaowacaf@icao.int SAT IMG: Tel: +221 763879139
Serge Tchanda Email:
Fax: stchanda@icao.int
SAT SOG: Tel: +221 763879139
Serge Tchanda Email:

stchanda@icao.int
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